

ITEM NO.1

Court 2 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No.120/2020

MANOJ KUMAR SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A. NO. 7034/2021 (APPLICATION FOR BAIL) AND I.A. NO. 7036/2021 (APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING ATTESTED AFFIDAVIT ARE LISTED)

Date : 01-03-2021 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Khalid Waquar Abid, Adv.

Ms. Malvika Raghavan, Adv.

Ms. Sheeba Fakhruddin Adil, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Bhati, Adv.

Mr. Nakul Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Ram Nath, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Application seeking exemption from filing attested copy of the affidavit is allowed.

As per Office Report dated 19-1-2021, consequent upon grant of leave in the matter on 10-1-2020, Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal has been issued to the sole Respondent through High Court of Chhattisgarh, but Certificate of Service has not been received so far from the said High Court.

Having heard learned Advocate-on-Record appearing for the appellant and carefully perusing the material available on record, we find no merit in the bail application.

The application for bail is, accordingly, rejected.

Let notice be issued to the State of Chhattisgarh to consider passing order for providing compensation to the victim under the Victim Compensation Scheme, returnable after six weeks.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
DY. REGISTRAR